> NOR AFIQAH BINTI AHMAD ZAKI (BACHELOR OF CHEMICAL (HONS) ENGINEERING) <
1
Abstract— In recent decades, biodegradable and renewable
polymers have intensively attracted attention due to their huge
influence on cutting the human pollution. Blending of Poly
(lactic acid) PLA with starch will increase the biodegradability
of the polymers. In this study, ripe empty fruit bunch (EFB) oil
was used as a compatibilizer to improve the thermoplastic

this method by using a fixed amount of 8-g potato starch, 100-ml
distilled water, 2-ml glycerol [9] and addition of ripe EFB oil.
Then, the heated temperature was modified to be set at 120°C until
the mixture reaches 63°C before glycerol, ripe EFB oil and the
PLA was added [10]. Then, the mixture was left to homogenized
and gelatinized for another 15 minutes with a temperature of 80°C
and a continuous stirring at 1200 RPM [10]. The produced bio-
based plastic were obtained through drying in a vacuum oven at 40
°C for 48-hours [8]. This bio-based plastic was named Starch-PLA-
B. The different composition for the Starch-PLA-B was shown in
Table 2.1 below.
Table 2. 1 Composition of Ripe EFB Oil and PLA for the Starch-PLA-B.
Starch-PLA-B Ripe EFB Oil PLA
TPS0 0
None
TPS2.5 2.5
TPS5 5.0
TPS7.5 7.5
TPS10 10.0
TPS0/PLA0.05 0
0.05
TPS2.5/PLA0.05 2.5
TPS5/PLA0.05 5.0
TPS7.5/PLA0.05 7.5
TPS10PLA0.05 10.0
TPS0/PLA0.1 0
0.1
TPS2.5/PLA0.1 2.5
TPS5/PLA0.1 5.0
TPS7.5/PLA0.1 7.5
TPS10PLA0.1 10.0
C. Fourier-Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)
The FTIR spectra of the bio-plastic samples were analyzed
using the PERKIN ELMER SPECTRUM ONE FT-IR
Spectrometer. The analyses were performed after the samples were